GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT
DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2307
ANSWERED ON 06/08/2024

BUDGETARY ALLOCATION UNDER PMGSY

2307 SHRI ARVIND DHARMAPURI:
SHRI PRADEEP PUROHIT:
SHRI VIJAY BAGHEL:
SMT. KAMALJEET SEHRAWAT:
SHRI DHAVAL LAXMANBHAI PATEL:
SHRI NABA CHARAN MAJHI:

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENTDbe pleased to state:

(a) the budgetary allocation for Pradhan Mantri Gram SadakYojana (PMGSY) since 2014year and State-wise particularly Odisha;

(b) the length of construction of roads in rural areas since 2014, year, State/UT-wise includingOdisha and village-wise particularly Bargarh and Jharsuguda districts of Odisha; and

(c) the percent of rural habitation connected to road network under the yojana particularlyValsad Parliamentary Constituency of Gujarat?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT
(SHRI KAMLESH PASWAN)

(a) The details of Central fund released under Pradhan Mantri Gram SadakYojana (PMGSY), since 2014,State/ UT wise, including Odisha, is given at Annexure-l.

(b) The State/UT wise, year wise details of road length constructed in rural areas since 2014, is given at Annexure-Ill. Village wise data is not maintained in the Ministry. The details of road length constructed in Bargarh and Jharsuguda districts of Odisha is given at Annexure-lll.


(c) Parliamentary Constituency wise details of habitations is not maintained in the Ministry. The district wise details of habitations connected to road network under PMGSY in the State of Gujarat, including in Valsad, Navsari and Dang Districts in Valsad Parliamentary Consitutency, may be accessed at omms.nic.in-
>progress monitoring> State Profile> Habitation Coverage Report.
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Annexure-I

Annexure referred to in part (a) of reply of LokSabhaUnStarred Question No. 2307 to be answered on 06.08.2024

The state wiseincluding Odisha, year wise details of Central Fund released under Pradhan Mantri Gram SadakYojana
(PMGSY), since 2014

(Rs. in crore)

S.No 2024-25
State/UTs 2014-15 | 2015-16 | 2016-17 | 2017-18 | 2018-19 | 2019-20 | 2020-21 | 2021-22 | 2022-23 | 2023-24 (As on
01.08.2024)

1 Andaman & Nicobar o o o 5 0 0 o 9 12 12 o

2 Andhra Pradesh 33 379 198 226 244 476 53 50 644 141 o

3 Arunachal Pradesh 346 375 206 700 1350 1123 952 1091 1019 340 o

4 Assam 316 348 476 576 2543 2402 2517 1592 665 391 o

5 Bihar 1548 2781 2958 1592 140 287 49 375 1443 963 249
6 Chattisgarh 271 498 450 509 664 1615 924 394 996 402 o

7 Goa o 0 0 0 0 0 o o o o o

8 Gujarat 419 474 31 0 0 0 79 196 267 298 o

9 Haryana 219 305 44 0 13 16 o 353 168 74 o
10 Himachal Pradesh 929 268 397 400 703 1285 745 517 625 618 o

11 Jammu & Kashmir 417 488 756 1400 591 696 1727 1328 717 1304 o
12 Jharkhand 249 865 820 1382 757 214 294 0 333 753 242
13 Karnataka 237 141 332 5 47 534 49 704 720 72 o
14 Kerala 151 151 179 169 106 49 90 o 107 54 120
15 Madhya Pradesh 708 1122 1979 1308 1057 1309 1100 1392 1557 599 29
16 Maharashtra 213 553 606 331 7 150 o o 743 1111 o
17 Manipur 100 300 412 232 294 264 421 742 745 161 o
18 Meghalaya 63 151 212 50 196 357 355 484 406 123 o
19 Mizoram 55 51 93 200 51 576 2 74 584 141 0
20 Nagaland 59 4 8 9 150 89 73 145 183 161 0


The state wiseincluding Odisha, year wise details of Central Fund released under Pradhan Mantri Gram SadakYojana
(PMGSY), since 2014

(Rs. in crore)

S.No 2024-25
State/UTs 2014-15 | 2015-16 | 2016-17 | 2017-18 | 2018-19 | 2019-20 | 2020-21 | 2021-22 | 2022-23 | 2023-24| (As on
01.08.2024)

21 Odisha 1052 1383 1926 2250 2535 798 774 404 1236 | 1263 6

22 Puducherry 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 12 25 0 0

23 Punjab 310 221 276 339 [ [ 0 69 231 265 122

24 Rajasthan 426 560 559 1120 150 185 237 918 200 405 130

25 Sikkim 95 69 138 337 199 4 196 107 263 94 0

26 Tamil Nadu 240 205 310 636 619 308 265 440 614 411 196

27 Tripura 187 275 392 135 73 11 70 74 268 185 0

28 Telangana 1 274 146 243 113 267 0 86 321 297 15

29 Uttar Pradesh 639 1110 1235 910 370 78 124 1419 | 2069 | 2680 0

30 Uttarakhand 315 409 550 702 988 555 1536 787 1297 551 183

31 West Bengal 1194 1428 819 1058 1427 348 969 50 381 99 0

32 Ladakh 0 0 0 [ [ [ 50 141 110 38 0
Total 9960 15187 16508 | 16824 | 15389 | 13996 | 13651 | 13953 | 18949 | 14007 1292


Annexure-Il

Annexure referred to in part (b) of reply of LokSabhaUnStarred Question No. 2307 to be answered on 06.08.2024

The State/UT wise, year wise details of road length constructed in rural areas since 2014

Road length (In Km)

sr.No. State 2014-15 | 201516 | 2016-17 | 2017-18 | 2018-19 | 2019-20 | 2020-21 | 2021-22 | 2022-23 | 2023-24 | 2024-25
4 (Andaman And 0 0 0 0 0 0 31 14 31 43 0
Nicobar
2 |Andhra Pradesh 541 973 734 154 337 301 531 1282 1051 369 59
3 [Arunachal 7 306 1361 1132 1313 1728 1793 598 1190 303 66
Pradesh
4 |Assam 1277 989 930 1615 4295 3646 2682 2164 624 610 68
5 |Bihar 4065 3446 6598 5219 3306 719 2255 1862 1961 2251 386
6 [Chhattisgarh 2826 2041 1020 1901 3112 1952 4689 3034 670 201 158
7 |Goa 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
8 |Gujarat 2835 694 212 49 14 0 202 1009 824 619 102
9 |Haryana 360 549 63 38 5 0 224 1384 414 344 52
10 |Himachal Pradesh| 707 659 1429 1773 1334 1087 1916 1624 1126 317 242
14 [Jammu And 815 707 1736 1760 1559 1175 3167 3278 464 956 264
Kashmir
12 |Jharkhand 1812 1281 3120 4519 3570 1408 2008 995 1053 1431 346
13 |Karnataka 470 1000 208 a8 6 6 566 2560 1629 457 77
14 |Kerala 266 394 314 373 314 126 77 67 133 261 56
15 |Madhya Pradesh | 4848 4981 5081 5218 4521 1872 2958 4444 3732 910 208
16 |Maharashtra 529 891 2001 570 267 120 181 199 1133 1570 483
17 |Manipur 302 365 1486 731 852 751 893 684 1340 59 26
18 |Meghalaya 31 151 368 150 211 274 728 826 481 399 30
19  |Mizoram 37 117 298 237 267 345 246 346 192 149 2


The State/UT wise, year wise details of road length constructed in rural areas since 2014

Road length (In Km)

Sr.No. State 2014-15 | 2015-16 | 2016-17 | 2017-18 | 2018-19 | 2019-20 | 2020-21 | 2021-22 | 2022-23 | 2023-24 | 2024-25
20 |Nagaland 198 94 395 85 209 189 36 198 69 132 2
21 |Odisha 4182 3894 5778 7132 8101 5294 1840 2819 2668 2589 359
22 |Punjab 556 728 587 852 247 29 0 0 38 24 o
23 Puduchery 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 289 453 956 211
24 |Rajasthan 3412 2175 3104 3249 2528 103 1856 3255 544 1669 427
25 |Sikkim 165 391 247 419 352 68 157 141 282 94 7
26 |Tamil Nadu 1630 589 883 1611 2167 1066 871 2063 847 985 55
27 (Tripura 239 357 406 313 169 85 109 172 123 112 9
28 |Uttar Pradesh 2986 3407 3095 4106 1688 376 718 3368 5011 6799 1200
29 |Uttarakhand 478 1025 1989 1839 1756 2036 3365 2061 204 594 122
30 |West Bengal 2215 2466 2826 3185 5095 2174 2177 526 123 362 197
31 [Telangana 201 397 409 303 381 206 315 631 496 493 49
32 |Ladakh 44 83 50 44 63 151 86 109 139 41 17

Total 38033 35150 47425 48628 48042 27287 36675 42004 29745 26100 5279


Annexure-ill

Annexure referred to in part (b) of reply of LokSabhaUnStarred Question No. 2307 to be answered on 06.08.2024

The details of road length constructed in Bargarh and Jharsuguda districts of Odisha

Road length (In Km)

Sr.No.| Districts 2014-15 201516 | 2016-17 | 2017-18 | 2018-19 | 2019.20 | 2020 | 2021- | 2022- | 2023- |, .\, | -5
21 22 23 24
1 Bargarh 232 167 79 101 114 149 25 131 130 60 7
2 | Jharsuguda 19 20 14 24 34 37 15 83 50 9 0
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